

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LESLEE R. CARVER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESENCE HEALTH NETWORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-02905

Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

Plaintiffs Leslee R. Carver, Diane Eslinger, Lisa Jenkins, and Susan L. Phillips (“Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys, respectfully move the Court for an Order: (1) granting final approval of the Revised and Final Class Action Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) described herein and preliminarily approved by the Court on March 8, 2018, ECF No. 118;¹ and (2) granting final certification of the proposed Settlement Class pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1) and/or 23(b)(2).² Defendants do not oppose the relief sought herein.

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement Agreement and Certification

¹ A true copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached to the Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement Agreement and Certification of Settlement Class (“Final Approval Memorandum”), as Exhibit A. All references to “Exhibit” are to the exhibits attached to the Final Approval Memorandum and filed concurrently herewith.

² Plaintiffs file the instant Motion contemporaneously with their Unopposed Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and for Incentive Awards to Named Plaintiffs.

of Settlement Class, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court grant the Motion and enter the Proposed Order, filed herewith, concluding this case.

Dated: May 25, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Christopher Graver

Christopher Graver

Ron Kilgard

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.

3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400

Phoenix, AZ 85012

Tel.: (602) 248-0088

Fax: (602) 248-2822

cgraver@kellerrohrback.com

rkilgard@kellerrohrback.com

Lynn Lincoln Sarko

Laura R. Gerber

Alison S. Gaffney

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200

Seattle, WA 98101-3052

Tel.: (206) 623-1900

Fax: (206) 623-3384

lsarko@kellerrohrback.com

lgerber@kellerrohrback.com

agaffney@kellerrohrback.com

Michelle C. Yau

Mary J. Bortscheller, ARDC #6304457

Scott Lempert

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Procedural History and Settlement Negotiations.....	4
B. Overview of the Settlement Agreement.....	9
1. Settlement Consideration.....	9
2. Additional Non-Monetary Equitable Consideration.....	10
3. Certification of a Rule 23 Class.....	11
4. Released Claims.....	11
5. Notice.....	11
6. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Incentive Awards.....	12
C. Reasons for the Settlement.....	13
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	13
A. The Settlement was Reached after Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and is Procedurally Fair.....	14
B. Application of the <i>Synfuel</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	15
1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement, As Well As the Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation, Support Approval of the Settlement.....	16
2. An Evaluation of the Amount of Opposition to the Settlement among Affected Parties Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	18

3.	The Stage of the Proceedings Supports Approval of the Settlement, and the Opinion of Class Counsel Is That the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable.	21
IV.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	23
V.	THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION HAVE BEEN MET AND THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	24
A.	The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	25
B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	27
1.	Individual Actions Would Create Inconsistent Adjudications or Be Dispositive of the Interests of Absent Members.	27
2.	Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Settlement Class, and Relief for the Settlement Class as a Whole Is Appropriate.....	28
C.	Class Counsel Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(g).....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re: Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305, 313 (7th Cir. 1980).	14
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	16
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , No. 03-1750, 2007 WL 1597654 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2007)	27
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 345 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	27
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 752 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 07-3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	24
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	25
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	29
<i>Hispanics United v. Vill. of Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	14
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	13, 16, 21, 24

Jackson v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.,
 No. 06-0493, 2006 WL 3718041 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2006) 25

Keele v. Wexler,
 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 25

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
 No. 06-4900, 2007 WL 2060799 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2007) 27

Lukas v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries,
 No. 14-2740, 2015 WL 5006019 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2015)..... 25

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985) 28

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 7

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., v. Adcock,
 176 F.R.D. 539 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 14

In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 20, 21, 23

Miksis v. Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. # 202,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 14

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 450 F.3d 745, 748 (7th Cir. 2006)). 15

Muro v. Target Corp.,
 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009) 26

Neil v. Zell,
 275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 27, 29

Noll v. eBay, Inc.,
 309 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 21

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006) 26

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 25

In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 06-7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)..... 14

<i>Smith v. Aon Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	27, 28, 29
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	passim
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Tucker v. Walgreen Co.</i> , Nos. 05-440, 07-172, 2007 WL 2915578 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2007)	24
<i>Williams v. Quinn</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	15
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2), (3).....	28
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....	27, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	13, 15, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	29
5 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , 23.164[4] (3d ed. 2018)	23
